PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Daniel U. Rabin | 07/29/1991 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Molecular Diagnostics Inc. | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 400 Morgan Lane | |
| City: | West Haven | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06516 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6811989 |
| Patent Number: | 5955345 |
| Patent Number: | 6001804 |
| Patent Number: | 5981700 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)524-3594

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9145242719

Email: sharon.meyer@siemens.com

Correspondent Name: Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.

Address Line 1: 511 Benedict Ave.

Address Line 4: Tarrytown, NEW YORK 10591

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2010R08697DE |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| | W 1 W 1 |

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karla Weyand

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 024445 FRAME: 0297 CH \$160,00 68119

501188460

source=1989P56009 assignment#page1.tif source=1989P56009 assignment#page2.tif source=1989P56009 assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024445 FRAME: 0298

ASSIGNMENT

RECEIVED

APPLICATION DE CONTRE

WHEREAS, I, Daniel U. Rabin

residing at 24 Stone Street, Branford , County of New Haven and State of Connecticut 06517, have made a certain new and useful invention in

PANCREATIC ISLET CELL ANTIGENS OBTAINED BY MOLECULAR CLONING covered by United States Patent Application Serial No.

WHEREAS, I am the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application; and

WHEREAS, MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS, INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and doing business at West Haven, in the State of Connecticut, is desirous of acquiring all the right, title and interest which I have or may have in and to said invention and application, including any continuation and any division of said application, and any Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign countries that may be granted for said invention, and any reissue, and any extension of any such Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern:

Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States, to me paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS. Inc., all the right, title and interest which I have or may have in and to said invention and application, including any continuation and any division of said application; and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign countries and any reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent.

Patent which have been or may be granted on said application or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), reissue, extension, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made; and I hereby covenant and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument purporting to convey, mortgage, lease, or otherwise transfer, all or any part of said entire interest to anyone other than the said MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

For the above recited considerations, I also hereby covenant and agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators that I will, at the request and expense of the said MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, execute and deliver, without further consideration, any and all further applications, assignments and documents, and perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries.

I hereby authorize and request the commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the aforesaid applications to the said MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 024445 FRAME: 0300 of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 29 day of July 1991.

Daniel U. Rabin

PATENT REEL: 024445 FRAME: 0301

RECORDED: 05/27/2010